SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Retention of provisional employees in excess of time permitted.
Handabaka v. Division of Consumer Affairs, 167 N.J.Super. 12, 400
A.2d 490 (App.Div.1979).
Decision to fill positions provisionally is not a mandatorily negotiable
item. State v. State Supervisory Employees Association, 78 N.J. 54, 393
A.2d 233 (1978). .
Provisional employment for eight to ten years prior to examination

tion is rescinded after an interim appointment has been
made from an eligible list, the interim appointee who was
appointed from the eligible list shall receive a permanent
appointment subject to the satisfactory completion of a
working test period, regardless of whet)ler the eligible list
has already expired.
(i) An interim appointee shall continue to accrue seniori­
ty in his or her permanent title.
G) The layoff rights of an interim appointee shall be
determined from his or her permanent title. See N.J.A.C.
4A:8-2.
(k) The appointing authority shall advise interim appoin­
tees of their rights under an interim appointment. See
N.J.A.C. 4A:4-4.7 for effect on permanent appointment
rights.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised text.
Amended by R.1996 d.174, effective April1, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4760(a), 28 N.J.R. 1832(a).
4A:4-1.7 Temporary appointments
(a) The Commissioner may approve temporary appoint­
ments to positions in which the job assignment is for an

(a) All initial and subsequent appointments, promotions,
and related personnel actions are subject to the review and
approval of the Department of Personnel.
1. The Commissioner may direct personnel action
freezes in connection with layoffs or other emergent
circumstances.
(b) Following submission and review of personnel actions,
the appointing authority shall be notified by the Department
of Personnel whether the action has been approved or
disapproved and the reasons for any disapproval. The
appointing authority shall provide written notice to all af­
fected employees of such personnel actions.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1994 d.619, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3510(a), 26 N.J.R. 5002(a).
4A:~l.ll (Reserved)
New Rule, R.1990 d.48, effective January 16, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3337(a), 22 N.J.R. 166(b).
Next Page is 4-4.1
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Repealed by R.1996 d.97, effective February 20, 1996.

appeal shall not affect the promulgation of a list, a certifica­
tion or an appointment.· See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-1.4 for condi­
tional appointments.
(d) A person who has filed an appeal concerning an
examination disqualification may, where appropriate, be ad­
mitted to the examination. However, the person's examina-
4A:4-6.4
tion results will not be processed while the review is pend­
. ing.
(e) All appeals shall be in writing and include the exami­
nation title and symbol number where appropriate, the
action being appealed, the specific objections and requested
relief.
(f) A party to an appeal must serve copies of all materials
on every other party.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
In (a)1: Made stylistic revisions.
Case Notes
Merit System Board bears burden of establishing job-validity of its

sideration for reemployment by indicating availability to his
or her appointing authority.
(b) Upon recommendation of the appointing authority
that such reemployment is in the best interest of the service,
the Department of Personnel shall place the employee's
name on a reemployment list.
(c) Police and fire reemployment lists shall have unlimit­
ed durations. Regular reemployment lists for all other titles
shall have durations of three years from the date of resigna­
tion, retirement or voluntary demotion, unless the list is
extended pursuant to N.J.A.C. 4A:3.3(a)l. .
1. Requests for reemployment must be submitted
within the duration of the applicable list.
(d) Seniority commences as of the date of regular reem­
ployment.
Amended by R.1992 d.338, effective September 8, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2107(a), 24 N.J.R. 3091(b).
Deleted (b); redesignated existing (c) as (b) without changes.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2148(a).
Amen~ed by R.1995 d. 418, effective August 7, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1839(a), 27 N.J.R. 2885(b).
Redesignated former (a) as (a) and (b), in (b) substituted the
Department of Personnel for the employee as the party responsible for
addin.g the employee's name to a reemployment list, added (c), and